

# Stanislaus County Disaster Council

Operational Area Council Joint Meeting Agenda

Thursday, April 29, 2021 - 1:30 p.m.

Virtual Meeting URL: <a href="https://bluejeans.com/439797370">https://bluejeans.com/439797370</a>
Phone: 1 (408) 419 - 1715 Meeting ID: 439 797 370

## 1. Call to Order

Chairman, Jeff Dirkse

1.1 Welcome

# 2. Roll Call

Secretary, Richard Murdock

# 3. Public Comment Period

Matters under jurisdiction of the Council, and not on the posted agenda, may be addressed by the general public at the beginning of the regular agenda. However, California law prohibits the Council from taking any action on any matter that is not on the posted agenda unless it is determined an "emergency" by the Council. Any member of the public wishing to address the Council during this period will be limited to a maximum of 5 minutes.

# 4. Approval of Minutes

4.1 Approval of October 23, 2019 Minutes

Attachments Included

# 5. Operational Area Presentations and Reports

- 5.1 Presentation: Lessons Learned 2020 EOC Activations
- 5.2 Presentation: Emergency Management Accreditation Program (EMAP)
- 5.3 Presentation: Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) Program
- 5.4 Office of Emergency Services Reports
  - OES Restructure
  - Disaster Council / Operational Area Council Policy & Procedures Manual Update
  - OES 2021 2024 Emergency Management Strategic Plan
  - Stanislaus County Emergency Plan Updates
    - o Hazard Mitigation Plan Update
    - Emergency Operations Plan Update
    - o Extreme Heat Plan Update
    - o Extreme Cold/Freeze Plan Update
  - Fire Season Outlook
  - OES Training Opportunities

5.5	Public Health Update	Dr. Vaishampayan

5.6 Cal OES Update Patti Tran

5.7 Member Reports

Disaster Council Members

City of Ceres

- City of Hughson
- City of Modesto
- City of Newman
- City of Oakdale
- City of Patterson
- City of Riverbank
- City of Turlock
- City of Waterford
- County of Stanislaus

# 6. Agenda Items

- 6.1 Approval to Accept the Updates to the Stanislaus County Disaster Council / Operational Area Council Policies and Procedures Manual
- 6.2 Approval to Accept the Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) as an Office of Emergency Services (OES) Affiliated Disaster Service Worker Volunteer Group in Stanislaus County
- 6.3 Approval to Pursue Emergency Management Accreditation Program (EMAP) Accreditation for the Stanislaus County Office of Emergency Services Emergency Management Program
- 6.4 Approval to Accept the 2021 2024 Stanislaus County Office of Emergency Services Emergency Management Strategic Plan

#### 7. Announcements

- 7.1 Meeting Schedules
  - The next Disaster Council meeting will be held October 21, 2021

## 8. Adjournment

The Stanislaus County Disaster Council / Operational Area Council, in complying with the Americans With Disabilities Act ("ADA"), requests individuals who require special accommodations to access, attend or participate in meetings due to a disability, to please contact the Disaster Council / Operational Area Council Secretary at (209) 552-3600, California Relay 711 or email rmurdock@stanoes.com, at least 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the Council may provide assistance.

I hereby certify that this agenda in its entirety was posted on April 8, 2021 at Stanislaus County Fire Warden / Office of Emergency Services, 3705 Oakdale Road, Modesto, CA 95357, posted on-line at <a href="https://www.stanoes.com">www.stanoes.com</a> and distributed to all council members via e-mail. Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the council members regarding any item on this Agenda are available during normal business hours for public inspection in the Stanislaus County Fire Warden / Office of Emergency Services located at 3705 Oakdale Road, Modesto, CA 95357.

Richard Murdock, Secretary